TORRANCE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION NO. R <u>2023- 27</u>

CERTIFICATE OF TAX RATES ORDER

WHEREAS, the Department of Finance and Administration of the State of New Mexico has
sent its Order Setting Property Tax Rates for Fiscal year 2024 to the County of Torrance; and

9 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Torrance County is mandated by NMSA

10 1978 Statute 70-38-34 to issue its own written Order imposing tax rates in conformance with

11 amounts in the Order from the Department of Finance and Administration; and

WHEREAS, this written order must be issued within five days of the receipt of the Order sentby the Department of Finance Administration; and

WHEREAS, the Torrance County Board of County Commissioners is acknowledging thereceipt of imposed property tax rates pursuant to state law.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED on this 13th day of September, 2023, that the property taxes rates for Torrance County for the Fiscal year 2024 conform with the Certificate of Tax Rates transmitted with the Order from the Department of Finance and Administration for tax year 2023, and that a copy of the Order with the Certificate of Tax Rates, when received and verified by the County Manager, be delivered immediately to the Torrance County Assessor.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners, the governing
 body of the County of Torrance, that this Order having been duly heard is hereby adopted.
 DONE THIS 13TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

24

1

2

3 4

5

6

25 **APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 26 27 Michael I. Garcia, County Attorney ar Schwebach, Chair, District 2 28 C 29 **ATTEST:** 30 evin McCall, Vice Chair, District 1 31 32 33 Samuel D. Schropp, Member, District 3 Linda Jaramillo, County Clerk 34 Date